PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6643185

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRIAN JOHN GILLESPIE	04/06/2021
SCOTT MICHAEL FRYE	04/06/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PHOENIX CONTACT DEVELOPMENT AND MANUFACTURING, INC.
Street Address:	586 FULLING MILL ROAD
City:	MIDDLETOWN
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17057

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29777422

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (717)232-8773

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 717-232-8771

Email: uspto@h-hpc.com

Correspondent Name: HOOKER & HABIB, P.C.

Address Line 1: 205 GRANDVIEW AVENUE, SUITE 403 Address Line 4: CAMP HILL, PENNSYLVANIA 17011

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14-1387
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY S. HABIB
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey S. Habib/
DATE SIGNED:	04/07/2021

Total Attachments: 5

506596381

source=14-1387_Assignment_Print#page1.tif

source=14-1387_Assignment_Print#page2.tif

source=14-1387_Assignment_Print#page3.tif

source=14-1387_Assignment_Print#page4.tif

source=14-1387_Assignment_Print#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 055847 FRAME: 0479

Letters Patent;

Attorney Docket No.

Assign	or(s):				14-138/
Name			Address	***************************************	Citizenshia
Brian John Gillespie		2085 Gramercy Place Hummelstown, PA 17036 USA		US	
Scott Michael Frye		7 Wheatstone Court Palmyra, PA 17078 USA		US	
Assigne	?e(s):	<u> </u>		***************************************	
Name			Address		Incorporated in
Phoenix Contact Development and Manufacturing, Inc.		586 Fulling Mill Road Middletown, PA 17057 USA		Pennsylvania, USA	
Design	Patent Document(s):		nd manne		<u>L</u>
Country	Application Number	Filing Dat	8	Title	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
US	29/777,422	April 6	, 2021	Electrical Housing	
Territo	rial Grant				
Country Everywi	, Region, or Ares here				
vorere ero	The above identified Assignor(s) successors and assigns, is hereaft reas identified in the above Terri	ler referred u	0 38 "Assign	sons so intrius out there "our	ntified Assignee(s), togethentries, regions, c
~ 152 (1888)	Assignor has made certain involts). Assignee is desirous of acqualification of the same or any part the	umng me m	ic. manis. b	enelits and privileges become	he above identified Pater fter recited in the Territory
ach Ass	Now, therefore, for valuable con tignor hereby acknowledges, each	sideration fu Assignor he	mished by reby, with	Assignce to Assignor, receip	ot and sufficiency of whic
nventior	Assigns and conveys to	and confirm future filed	ns in Assig application	mee the entire right, title a for Letters Patent on said in	nd interest in and to sai ventions and discoveries i

Assignment Page 1 of 5 Attorney Docket No. 14-1387 Inventors Initials <u>BG</u> <u>SMF</u> Assignce Initials 100

said Territory, including all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, nationalizations of International (PCT) applications, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications in whatsoever countries are in the Territory, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said

- 2. Authorizes Assignee to file patent applications or nationalizations of International (PCT) applications in any or all countries in the Territory or designating any or all countries in the Territory on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in Assignor's name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorizes and requests the empowered officials of all governments, national patent offices, or regional patent offices in the Territory to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrants that Assignor has not knowingly conveyed to others any right in the Territory in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that Assignor has good right to assign the same to Assignce without encumbrance;
- Binds Assignor's heirs and legal representatives, as well as Assignor individually, to do, upon Assignee's request and at its expense, but without additional consideration to Assignor or Assignor's heirs and legal representatives, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by Assignor or by Assignor's heirs and legal representatives if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in Assignor's control or in the control of Assignor's heirs or legal representatives and which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice to said inventions and discoveries.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original. In testimony whereof each Assignor and each Assignee has affixed his or her signature, each signatory for the Assignee being empowered to sign the Assignment on behalf of the Assignee.

Q 1-	12///	·
(Wylness)	(Inventor) BRIAN JOHN GILLE	SPIE
V 4/6/21	04/6/21	
(Date)	(Date)	
(Witness) (Witness) (Date)	Offiventor) SOOTT MICHAELT 4/6/21 (Date)	KYES
	0-94	
(Witness)	(Assignee) JAMES J /GEHENIO PHOENIX CONTAC AND MANUFACTU	T DEVELOPMENT
4/6/21	4/6/21	
(Date)	(Date)	
Assignment	Page 2 of 5	Attorney Docket No. 14-1387
Inventors Initials 134 SAF		Assignce Initials <u>UG</u>

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania)	
County of <u>PayPhy</u>) ss:	
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
On this day of Afril	, 2021, before me personally appeared JAMES J. GEHENIO, personally
known or proven to me to be the ind	lividual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he
acknowledged that he executed the same o	of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)	14. 12
(Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Scall TORFI M KUGLE - Notary Priolic Dauphin County My Commission Enjares Oct 18, 7021 Commission Number 1252385

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania	
County of Pantas A	
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
	, 2021, before me personally appeared BRIAN JOHN GILLESPIE,
acknowledged that he executed the same of his	
(SEAL)	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal TORRI M KUGLE - Notary Public Description (County) My Commission Expires Oct 18, 2021 Commission Number 1257385

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania County of Davi MA)) ss:)
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
	f Arrivers, 2021, before me personally appeared SCOTT MICHAEL FRYE, me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he he same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.
(SEAL)	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	Commonwealth of Pennsylvania – Robiny Sea: TORRI M KUCLE – Notery Public Douphin Complete Oct 18, 2021 Commission Number 1252385

Assignment

RECORDED: 04/07/2021

Page 5 of 5

Attorney Docket No. 14-1387

PATENT REEL: 055847 FRAME: 0484